

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF OF CHRIS COX,
FORMER MEMBER OF CONGRESS AND
CO-AUTHOR OF THE INTERNET TAX FREEDOM
ACT, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DAVID B. SALMONS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2541
(202) 373-6283
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

December 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ITFA HAS ESTABLISHED FEDERAL POLICY AGAINST MULTIPLE AND DISCRIMINATORY STATE TAXATION OF INTERNET COMMERCE.	4
A. Congress Has Recognized the Unique Vulnerability of Internet Commerce to Multiple and Discriminatory Taxation.....	8
B. The ITFA Specifically Prohibits Multiple and Discriminatory Taxation of Internet Commerce.....	9
C. State Sales Taxes Can Violate the ITFA’s Ban on Multiple and Discriminatory Taxes.....	9
II. SOUTH DAKOTA’S LAW VIOLATES BOTH THE LETTER AND THE NATIONAL POLICY AIMS OF THE ITFA.....	11
A. The ITFA Applies to the Taxes on Internet Transactions That Are the Subject of South Dakota’s Law.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. South Dakota’s Preferred National Policy Is Directly at Odds with the ITFA’s Policy Against Multiple and Discriminatory Taxation.....	12
III. SOUTH DAKOTA’S PETITION IS NOT A LEGAL, BUT A POLICY ARGUMENT.....	16
A. This Action Provides No Factual Record to Support South Dakota’s Alternative National Policy for Interstate Commerce.....	17
B. South Dakota’s Policy Argument Is Based Upon a False Premise: Its Sales Tax Revenue Has Been Growing Rapidly, Not Shrinking.....	18
C. Since <i>Quill</i> and <i>DMA II</i> , ‘Changed Circumstances’ Have Made ‘Brick-and-Click’ Ubiquitous, Negating South Dakota’s Claims of Harm to ‘Brick-and-Mortar’	20
IV. CONGRESS, NOT INDIVIDUAL STATES OR THE COURTS, IS BEST SUITED TO DEVISE A SOLUTION TO THESE COMPLEX MULTISTATE TAX POLICY ISSUES.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Blum v. Caldwell</i> , 446 U.S. 1311.....	26
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	25
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	26
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	25
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	20
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	25
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 115 (2014)	25
RULE	
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	5
Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105–277, § 1100, 112 Stat. 2681-719 (1998) (made permanent in Pub. L. No. 114–125, § 922(a), 130 Stat. 281, on February 24, 2016 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 151 note)).....	<i>passim</i>
ITFA § 1101.....	9
ITFA § 1105.....	2, 9, 12
P. L. No. 114-125, § 992 (Feb. 24, 2016)	5
S.D. Codified Laws ch. 10-45.....	24
S.D. Codified Laws ch. 10-52.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“The Framework for Global Electronic Commerce,” THE WHITE HOUSE (1998)	6
144 Cong. Rec. E1288-03 (June 23, 1998).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p><i>Amazon Accounts for 43% of US Online Retail Sales</i>, BUS. INSIDER (Feb. 3, 2017, 12:12 PM), http://www.businessinsider.com/amazon-accounts-for-43-of-us-online-retail-sales-2017-2</p>	20
<p>Andrew Nehring, <i>Internet Sales Taxes: To Kill or Not to Kill Quill?</i>, WASH. EXAMINER (Apr. 7, 2017, 3:23 PM), http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/internet-sales-taxes-to-kill-or-not-to-kill-quill/article/2619704.....</p>	12
<p>Arthur Zaczkiewicz, <i>Amazon, Wal-Mart and Apple Top List of Biggest E-Commerce Retailers</i>, WOMEN’S WEAR DAILY (Apr. 2017), http://wwd.com/business-news/business-features/amazon-wal-mart-apple-biggest-e-commerce-retailers-10862796</p>	22
<p>H.R. 1054.....</p>	5
<p>H.R. 3086.....</p>	7
<p>H.R. 3849.....</p>	5
<p>H.R. 4105.....</p>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. 4105 – Internet Tax Freedom Act, CONGRESS.GOV, https://www.congress.gov/bill/105th-congress/house-bill/4105/all-actions	5
H.R. 4105, 105th Cong. (1998)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 113-510, “Dissenting Views,” (2014)	7
Larry Kavanagh & Al Bessin, <i>The Real-World Challenges in Collecting Multi-State Sales Tax</i> , TRUST, 3 (Sept. 2013), http://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/Final_Trust-COI-Paper-.pdf	18
Report to Congress of the Advisory Committee on Electronic Commerce, 70 (2000), http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ecommerce/acec_report.pdf	13, 14
S.442 – Internet Tax Freedom Act, CONGRESS.GOV, https://www.congress.gov/bill/105th-congress/senate-bill/442/actions	5
S. 442, 105th Cong. (2d Sess. 1998)	5
S.B. 106, 2016 Legis. Assemb., 91st Sess. § 1(2) (S.D. 2016)	16
S. Rep. No. 105-184 (1998)	7, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
South Dakota Bureau of Finance & Management, Economic and Revenue Update (July 2017), https:// bfm.sd.gov/econ/current.pdf	20
South Dakota Bureau of Finance and Management, General Fund Condition Statement (2017), https:// bfm.sd.gov/budget/rec18/SD_Rec_ 2018_Entire.pdf	18, 19
South Dakota Department of Revenue Annual Reports (2015 and 2016), http://dor.sd.gov/Publications/ Annual_Reports/	18
South Dakota Department of Revenue, Sales and Use Tax Guide (July 2017).....	11
<i>South Dakota GDP</i> , DEPARTMENT OF NUMBERS, http://www.deptofnumbers. com/gdp/south-dakota/	19
“Target Report Q3 2017 Earnings,” TARGET.COM (Nov. 15, 2017), http:// investors.target.com/phoenix.zhtml? c=65828&p=irol-newsArticle&ID= 2317059	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walmart Says Its Online Sales Will Explode Next Year Amid War With Amazon</i> , FORTUNE (Oct. 10, 2017), http://fortune.com/2017/10/10/ walmart-says-its-online-sales-will- explode-next-year-amid-war-with- amazon	21
<i>What Percentage of Small Businesses Have Websites?</i> (Mar. 18, 2017), https://smallbusiness.com/digital- marketing/how-many-small- businesses-have-websites/	22
